03-04-2002







Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Royal Bank of Canada	Name: Liberty Life Insurance Company
<b>.</b>	Internal Address:
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 2000 Wade Hampton Blvd.
General Partnership Limited Partner	ship
Corporation-State  Other Chartered Bank - Canada	City: Greenville State: SC Zip: 29615
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership  Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State South Carolina
Security Agreement Change of N	ame Other
Other	
Execution Date: 01/25/2002	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes V No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
76/294,924	
Additional numb	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6 Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Peter F. Weinberg	40.00
Internal Address: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any deficiency of fee overpayme
Street Address: 1801 California Street	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 4100	50-0792
	02-07-2002
City: Denver State: CO Zip:80202	U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail
	USE THIS SPACE
9. Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belie	f, the foregoing information is true and
correct and any attached copy is a ti	ue copy of the original document.
Peter F. Weinberg	F W 1-30-62
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages incl	Signature Date
	ed with required cover sheet information to:

**REEL: 002452 FRAME: 0355** 

**TRADEMARK** 

## Assignment of Trademark and Trademark Application

WHEREAS, Royal Bank of Canada, a chartered bank organized under the laws of Canada, having an address of 1, Place Ville Marie Montreal, Quebec H3C 3A9 Canada (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of United States trademark application serial no. 76/294924 (hereinafter the "Application") for the mark RECOVERY CHOICE (hereinafter the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Liberty Life Insurance Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of South Carolina, having an address of 2000 Wade Hampton Boulevard, Greenville, SC 29615 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to said Mark and said Application therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said Mark is used and which is symbolized by said Mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Mark and the Application therefor together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said Mark is used and which is symbolized by said Mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to said Mark in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

Royal Bank of Canada

Ву: \_

iame: SARAH Z

T. AZZARELLO

Tiuc.

:: <u>Tanuaru 25.2002</u>

60077460\_1.DOC

**RECORDED: 02/07/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002452 FRAME: 0356